

June 18, 1993

Thomas J. Riggs

Lozano, Smith, et al.

2444 Main Street, Suite 260

Fresno, CA  91721



Re:
Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-93-202

Dear Mr. Riggs:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of City of Clovis Mayor Dave Lawson and Councilmember Leif Sorensen with respect to their duties under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act. In your letter, you provided facts concerning the interests of two other members of the council.  However, you specifically stated that your request only seeks advice concerning Mayor Lawson and Councilmember Sorensen.


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTIONS


1.  May Mayor Lawson participate in decisions concerning the University Village Complex which is a project jointly sponsored with the City of Clovis and his employer, the University of California - Fresno?


2.  May Councilmember Sorensen participate in decisions on the same project if his personal residence is located within 2,470 feet of the boundaries of the project?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Mayor Lawson may participate in decisions concerning the University Village Complex.  His salary from the University of California - Fresno is income from a governmental source.  Such income is not a disqualifying source of income under the Act.   


2.  Councilmember Sorensen may participate in decisions on the project provided the decisions will not affect the fair market value of his real property by $10,000 or more or affect the rental value of the property by $1,000 over a 12-month period.

FACTS


The City of Clovis is considering entering into a lease agreement with the University of California - Fresno (the "University") and with a developer for the purpose of developing 69 acres of land owned by the University.  The proposal would provide that the University would lease to the City 69 acres of land, which the City would sublease to a developer.  The City would act as the intermediary between the University and the developer.


The property would be developed into an "entertainment district" and is more specifically referred to as the University Village Complex (the "complex").  The complex would house a performing arts center, an arena, a baseball stadium, a convention center, theme/retail space, and parking.  


Mayor Lawson is employed with the University and is in charge of the maintenance and operation of dormitories and other facilities on the University campus.


Councilmember Sorensen's personal residence is located approximately 2,470 feet from the boundaries of the proposed project.  

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:



(b)  Any real property in which the public 



official has a direct or indirect interest worth 



one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  



(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts 



and other than loans by a commercial lending 



institution in the regular course of business on 



terms available to the public without regard to 



official status, aggregating two hundred fifty 



dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, 



received by or promised to the public official 



within 12 months prior to the time when the 




decision is made.  



(d)  Any business entity in which the public 


official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, 


employee, or holds any position of management.  



Section 87103


Accordingly, a public official may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on any of the official's economic interests specified in Section 87103 above.


"Business entity" as used in the Act means any organization or enterprise operated for profit, including but not limited to a proprietorship, partnership, firm, business trust, joint venture, syndicate, corporation or association.  (Section 82005.)  

Mayor Dave Lawson


"Income" as defined by the Act, excludes salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local, or federal government agency.  (Section 82030(b).)  The  University of California system is a "state" agency.  Accordingly, the salary Mayor Lawson receives from the University, is not an economic interest under Section 87103(c).  The salary he receives would not prohibit him from participating in decisions affecting the University.


Even though he is an employee of the University, the University is not a business entity.  He does not have an economic interest under Section 87103(d).

Councilmember Leif Sorensen


Councilmember Sorensen's personal residence is within 2,470 feet of the boundaries of the proposed project.  His property is an economic interest under Section 87103(b).


Accordingly, he may not make, participate in the making or attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on his real property interests.


Since his property is not the subject of the decision, but is located approximately 2,470 feet from the project, any decisions made on the project would have an indirect effect on his property.


The indirect effect of a decision on an official's real property interest is material if:


(1)  The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no financial effect upon the official's real property interest.


(2)  The decision involves construction of, or improvements to, streets, water, sewer, storm drainage or similar facilities, and the real property in which the official has an interest will receive new or substantially improved services.


(3)  The real property in which the official has an interest is located outside a radius of 300 feet and any part of the real property is located within a radius of 2,500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision and the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect of:



(A)  Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more on the fair market value of the real property in which the official has an interest; or


(B)  Will affect the rental value of the property by $1,000 or more per 12 month period.




Regulation 18702.3(a).


If the foreseeable financial effect of any decision will meet the thresholds set forth in the applicable provision of Regulation 18702.3, Councilmember Sorensen may not participate in decisions concerning the proposed complex.  


On behalf of Councilmember Sorensen, you obtained the services of real estate appraiser to determine the potential financial impact the project would have on his personal residence.  The appraiser stated that, in accordance with Regulation 18702.3, he applied the criteria in determining material financial effect.  He determined that, in his opinion, the proposed complex would not affect the value of the single-family residence and would not have a positive or negative impact on the residence.


The Commission has previously advised that if an appraisal is performed by a person qualified to perform the appraisal, and it is determined, based on the Commission's materiality regulations, that decisions will not have a material financial effect on the official's property, the official may rely on the determination.  (Stone Advice Letter, No. A-92-133a.)


Accordingly, Councilmember Sorensen would not be prohibited from participating in decisions affecting the University Village complex provided the decisions will not affect the fair market value of his real property by $10,000 or more, or affect the rental value of the property by $1,000 or more.


I trust this answers your questions.  If we can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact the Commission's Legal Division at (9l6) 322-5901.


Sincerely,


Jeff Marschner

